

国際収支状況(確報)  
Balance of Payments (Revised)

(単位：億円,%)  
(¥100 million,%)

項目	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter	Item
貿易・サービス収支 (対前年同月(期)比)	－ 15,107 ( 217.9)	－ 42 ( — )	771 ( － 71.2)	－ 14,377 ( — )	Goods & Services (year-on-year changes)
貿易収支 (対前年同月(期)比)	－ 13,897 ( 247.9)	953 ( － 86.8)	－ 12 ( — )	－ 12,956 ( — )	Trade balance (year-on-year changes)
輸出 (対前年同月(期)比)	43,537 ( － 8.5)	52,479 ( － 1.9)	60,492 ( 7.3)	156,509 ( － 0.6)	Exports (year-on-year changes)
輸入 (対前年同月(期)比)	57,435 ( 11.4)	51,526 ( 11.2)	60,504 ( 12.0)	169,464 ( 11.6)	Imports (year-on-year changes)
サービス収支	－ 1,209	－ 995	783	－ 1,422	Services
所得収支	11,503	12,439	15,006	38,948	Income
経常移転収支	－ 952	－ 371	－ 2,703	－ 4,027	Current transfers
経常収支 (対前年同月(期)比)	－ 4,556 ( — )	12,026 ( － 29.3)	13,074 ( － 24.8)	20,544 ( － 48.5)	Current Account (year-on-year changes)
投資収支	－ 2,632	－ 11,340	－ 14,784	－ 28,757	Financial Account
直接投資	－ 7,217	－ 7,813	－ 2,648	－ 17,678	Direct investment
証券投資 (証券貸借取引を除く)	16,069 ( － 15,331)	－ 11,461 ( － 9,471)	－ 73,545 ( － 30,564)	－ 68,937 ( － 55,366)	Portfolio investment (Excl. securities lending)
金融派生商品	700	952	－ 2,454	－ 802	Financial derivatives
その他投資 (証券貸借取引を除く)	－ 12,184 ( 19,216)	6,982 ( 4,992)	63,862 ( 20,881)	58,660 ( 45,089)	Other investment (Excl. securities lending)
その他資本収支	540	206	－ 142	604	Capital Account
資本収支	－ 2,093	－ 11,134	－ 14,926	－ 28,153	Capital & Financial Account
外貨準備増(-)減	416	2,040	6,178	8,634	Changes in Reserve Assets
誤差脱漏	6,232	－ 2,932	－ 4,326	－ 1,025	Errors & Omissions

(備考) ① 四捨五入のため、合計に合わないことがある。

② 資本収支及び外貨準備増減のマイナス(-)は資本の流出(資産の増加、負債の減少)を示す。

(Notes) ① Totals may not add due to rounding.

② Negative figures show outflow of capital (an increase in assets or a decrease in liabilities) in “Capital & Financial Account” and “Changes in Reserve Assets”.

(付表1 / Appendix table 1)

1. サービス収支  
1. Services

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	1月 January			2月 February			3月 March			1～3月 1st quarter		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance
輸 送 Transportation	2,435	3,060	- 624	2,454	3,191	- 737	2,807	3,674	- 868	7,696	9,925	- 2,229
海上輸送 Sea transport	1,963	2,209	- 246	1,967	2,183	- 216	2,263	2,566	- 302	6,193	6,958	- 764
旅客 Passenger	1	3	- 2	1	5	- 5	1	6	- 6	2	15	- 13
貨物 Freight	1,777	1,629	147	1,775	1,609	166	2,092	1,848	244	5,643	5,086	557
航空輸送 Air transport	472	850	- 377	487	1,000	- 514	542	1,102	- 560	1,501	2,952	- 1,451
旅客 Passenger	115	714	- 599	82	845	- 763	103	921	- 818	300	2,481	- 2,181
貨物 Freight	143	107	36	162	123	39	181	147	34	486	378	108
旅 行 Travel	970	1,636	- 666	793	1,905	- 1,113	957	2,093	- 1,137	2,719	5,634	- 2,915
その他サービス Other services	5,993	5,912	81	6,461	5,606	855	9,192	6,405	2,787	21,646	17,923	3,722
通 信 Communication	33	41	- 8	82	93	- 11	62	75	- 13	178	209	- 31
建 設 Construction	603	481	122	787	429	358	1,105	568	537	2,495	1,478	1,017
保 険 Insurance	- 45	361	- 407	21	278	- 257	- 529	427	- 956	- 554	1,066	- 1,620
金 融 Financial	257	182	75	263	196	66	391	258	133	910	636	275
情 報 Computer and information	68	247	- 179	64	264	- 200	105	297	- 192	237	808	- 571
特許等使用料 Royalties and license fees	1,445	1,364	81	2,387	1,416	970	4,213	942	3,270	8,045	3,722	4,322
その他営利業務 Other business	3,431	2,986	445	2,648	2,754	- 107	3,466	3,651	- 185	9,545	9,391	154
文化・興行 Personal, cultural and recreational	9	127	- 118	19	69	- 51	15	89	- 75	42	285	- 243
公的その他サービス Government services, n.i.e.	192	124	67	190	106	84	366	98	268	748	328	420
サービス収支 Total	9,398	10,607	- 1,209	9,707	10,702	- 995	12,956	12,173	783	32,061	33,482	- 1,422

2. 所得収支  
2. Income

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	1月 January			2月 February			3月 March			1～3月 1st quarter		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance
雇用者報酬 Compensation of employees	16	23	- 7	14	24	- 11	23	24	- 2	53	72	- 19
投資収益 Investment income	13,847	2,337	11,510	13,888	1,438	12,450	19,340	4,333	15,007	47,075	8,108	38,967
直接投資収益 Direct investment income	3,044	665	2,379	2,893	746	2,148	7,253	1,236	6,017	13,190	2,647	10,543
〔配当金・配分済支店収益〕 Dividends and Distributed Branch Profits	( 1,146)	( 420)	( 727)	( 1,008)	( 509)	( 499)	( 5,301)	( 991)	( 4,310)	( 7,455)	( 1,919)	( 5,536)
再投資収益 Reinvested Earnings	( 1,873)	( 235)	( 1,638)	( 1,866)	( 234)	( 1,632)	( 1,865)	( 229)	( 1,635)	( 5,603)	( 698)	( 4,905)
利子所得等 Income on Debt	( 24)	( 11)	( 14)	( 20)	( 3)	( 17)	( 88)	( 15)	( 72)	( 132)	( 29)	( 103)
証券投資収益 Portfolio investment income	10,059	679	9,380	10,199	379	9,821	10,236	2,715	7,521	30,494	3,773	26,722
〔配当金〕 Income on equity	( 3,544)	( 75)	( 3,468)	( 2,830)	( 196)	( 2,634)	( 4,544)	( 924)	( 3,620)	( 10,918)	( 1,196)	( 9,722)
〔債券利子〕 Income on debt	( 6,515)	( 603)	( 5,912)	( 7,369)	( 182)	( 7,187)	( 5,692)	( 1,791)	( 3,901)	( 19,576)	( 2,577)	( 16,999)
その他投資収益 Other investment income	744	993	- 249	796	314	482	1,851	382	1,469	3,391	1,689	1,702
所得収支 Total	13,863	2,360	11,503	13,902	1,463	12,439	19,363	4,357	15,006	47,127	8,180	38,948

3. 経常移転収支  
3. Current transfers

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項 目 Item	1月 January			2月 February			3月 March			1～3月 1st quarter		
	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance	受取 Credit	支払 Debit	収支尻 Balance
公的部門 Public sector	12	210	- 197	32	184	- 152	13	2,024	- 2,010	58	2,418	- 2,360
その他 Other sectors	1,039	1,794	- 755	726	946	- 220	1,436	2,129	- 693	3,202	4,869	- 1,667
〔労働者送金〕 Workers' remittances	( 218)	( 236)	( - 18)	( 146)	( 232)	( - 86)	( 144)	( 255)	( - 111)	( 507)	( 722)	( - 215)
経常移転収支 Total	1,052	2,004	- 952	759	1,130	- 371	1,450	4,153	- 2,703	3,260	7,287	- 4,027

## 4. 投資収支(資産)

### 4. Financial account (Assets)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
直接投資 Direct investment	- 6,705	- 8,651	- 2,827	- 18,183
証券投資 Portfolio investment	3,499	- 19,852	- 29,206	- 45,559
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	- 24,070	- 23,721	- 4,496	- 52,287
株式 Equity securities	3,199	2,029	3,136	8,364
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	3,019	2,235	3,984	9,238
債券 Debt securities	299	- 21,881	- 32,342	- 53,924
中長期債 Bonds and notes	- 655	- 22,173	- 33,176	- 56,004
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	- 28,078	- 26,197	- 9,321	- 63,596
短期債 Money market instruments	955	291	834	2,080
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	988	241	842	2,071
金融派生商品 Financial derivatives	17,016	17,080	28,708	62,804
その他投資 Other investment	- 57,408	- 24,223	55,618	- 26,013
貸付・借入 Loans	- 20,038	4,404	42,499	26,865
長期 Long-term	- 6,165	- 4,856	- 3,285	- 14,306
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( - 6,887)	( - 4,973)	( - 5,454)	( - 17,313)
短期 Short-term	- 13,873	9,260	45,784	41,171
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	14,570	11,941	12,675	39,186
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( 13,131)	( 15,758)	( 7,240)	( 36,128)
現先取引 Repurchase agreements	( 86)	( - 4,309)	( 5,954)	( 1,731)
貿易信用 Trade credits	- 197	- 400	- 1,173	- 1,770
長期 Long-term	111	48	- 137	23
短期 Short-term	- 308	- 448	- 1,037	- 1,792
現預金 Currency and deposits	6,204	- 5,290	- 2,943	- 2,029
雑投資 Other assets/liabilities	- 43,378	- 22,937	17,235	- 49,080
投資収支 Total	- 43,599	- 35,646	52,294	- 26,952

4. 投資収支(負債)  
4. Financial account (Liabilities)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
直接投資 Direct investment	- 512	838	179	505
証券投資 Portfolio investment	12,570	8,391	- 44,339	- 23,378
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	8,739	14,250	- 26,068	- 3,079
株式 Equity securities	7,650	2,670	- 14,885	- 4,565
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	3,531	7,029	2,916	13,476
債券 Debt securities	4,920	5,721	- 29,454	- 18,813
中長期債 Bonds and notes	801	- 1,165	- 15,573	- 15,936
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	660	- 65	- 15,990	- 15,395
短期債 Money market instruments	4,118	6,885	- 13,881	- 2,877
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	4,548	7,285	- 12,994	- 1,160
金融派生商品 Financial derivatives	- 16,316	- 16,128	- 31,162	- 63,606
その他投資 Other investment	45,224	31,205	8,244	84,673
貸付・借入 Loans	14,809	21,212	18,446	54,467
長期 Long-term	- 1,554	- 1,048	- 3,116	- 5,718
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( - 445)	( - 490)	( - 2,850)	( - 3,785)
短期 Short-term	16,363	22,260	21,562	60,185
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	19,320	17,589	11,690	48,599
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( 3,915)	( 17,808)	( 2,289)	( 24,012)
現先取引 Repurchase agreements	( 8,181)	( - 979)	( 6,434)	( 13,636)
貿易信用 Trade credits	44	132	- 77	100
長期 Long-term	- 13	- 4	- 13	- 29
短期 Short-term	57	136	- 64	129
現預金 Currency and deposits	7,312	- 1,917	- 553	4,841
雑投資 Other assets/liabilities	23,060	11,778	- 9,573	25,265
投資収支 Total	40,967	24,306	- 67,078	- 1,805

## 4. 投資収支(ネット)

### 4. Financial account (Net)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
直接投資 Direct investment	- 7,217	- 7,813	- 2,648	- 17,678
証券投資 Portfolio investment	16,069	- 11,461	- 73,545	- 68,937
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	- 15,331	- 9,471	- 30,564	- 55,366
株式 Equity securities	10,850	4,700	- 11,749	3,800
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	6,550	9,264	6,899	22,714
債券 Debt securities	5,219	- 16,161	- 61,795	- 72,737
中長期債 Bonds and notes	146	- 23,337	- 48,749	- 71,940
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	- 27,418	- 26,262	- 25,311	- 78,991
短期債 Money market instruments	5,073	7,177	- 13,047	- 797
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	5,536	7,527	- 12,152	911
金融派生商品 Financial derivatives	700	952	- 2,454	- 802
その他投資 Other investment	- 12,184	6,982	63,862	58,660
貸付・借入 Loans	- 5,229	25,616	60,945	81,332
長期 Long-term	- 7,719	- 5,904	- 6,401	- 20,024
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( - 7,331)	( - 5,463)	( - 8,304)	( - 21,098)
短期 Short-term	2,490	31,520	67,346	101,356
(証券貸借取引を除く) (Excl. securities lending)	33,890	29,530	24,365	87,785
[銀行部門の本支店勘定] [Bank's interoffice account]	( 17,046)	( 33,566)	( 9,529)	( 60,140)
現先取引 Repurchase agreements	( 8,267)	( - 5,288)	( 12,388)	( 15,367)
貿易信用 Trade credits	- 152	- 268	- 1,250	- 1,670
長期 Long-term	98	44	- 149	- 6
短期 Short-term	- 251	- 312	- 1,101	- 1,664
現預金 Currency and deposits	13,516	- 7,207	- 3,496	2,812
雑投資 Other assets/liabilities	- 20,318	- 11,158	7,663	- 23,814
投資収支 Total	- 2,632	- 11,340	- 14,784	- 28,757

## 5. その他資本収支 5. Capital account

(受取)  
(Credits)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
資本移転 Capital transfers	637	458	510	1,606
公的部門 Public sector	—	—	1	1
その他 Other sectors	637	458	509	1,605
その他資産 Acquisition/disposal of non-produced, nonfinancial assets	106	45	166	317
その他資本収支 Total	743	503	676	1,922

(支払)  
(Debits)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
資本移転 Capital transfers	151	164	685	1,001
公的部門 Public sector	124	131	331	586
その他 Other sectors	27	33	354	415
その他資産 Acquisition/disposal of non-produced, nonfinancial assets	52	132	133	318
その他資本収支 Total	203	297	818	1,318

(収支尻)  
(Net balance)

(単位：億円)  
(¥100 million)

項目 Item	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter
資本移転 Capital transfers	486	294	— 175	605
公的部門 Public sector	— 124	— 131	— 330	— 585
その他 Other sectors	610	425	155	1,190
その他資産 Acquisition/disposal of non-produced, nonfinancial assets	54	— 87	33	— 1
その他資本収支 Total	540	206	— 142	604

6. 経常収支(季節調整済)  
6. Current Account (Seasonally-adjusted)

(単位：億円,%)  
(¥100 million,%)

項目	1月 January	2月 February	3月 March	1～3月 1st quarter	Item
貿易・サービス収支 (対前月(期)比)	－ 7,914 ( 85.3)	－ 2,421 ( － 69.4)	－ 4,991 ( 106.1)	－ 15,327 ( － 12.9)	Goods & Services (Changes from previous month)
貿易収支 (対前月(期)比)	－ 7,056 ( 189.0)	－ 496 ( － 93.0)	－ 3,775 ( 660.6)	－ 11,328 ( － 4.4)	Trade balance (Changes from previous month)
輸出 (対前月(期)比)	50,200 ( － 4.4)	53,951 ( 7.5)	55,715 ( 3.3)	159,866 ( 2.7)	Exports (Changes from previous month)
輸入 (対前月(期)比)	57,256 ( 4.2)	54,448 ( － 4.9)	59,490 ( 9.3)	171,194 ( 2.2)	Imports (Changes from previous month)
サービス収支	－ 858	－ 1,925	－ 1,216	－ 3,999	Services
所得収支	10,476	11,605	10,815	32,896	Income
経常移転収支	－ 1,353	－ 427	－ 944	－ 2,724	Current transfers
経常収支 (対前月(期)比)	1,209 ( － 82.7)	8,757 ( 624.2)	4,879 ( － 44.3)	14,846 ( － 11.7)	Current Account (Changes from previous month)

(注) 国際収支統計の季節調整について

- ① 国際収支統計の季節調整法は、米国センサス局法X-12-ARIMAによっている。
- ② 年中の国際収支(速報値及び確報値)公表の翌月に詳細設定の見直しおよび季節調整替えを実施し、1996年1月のデータから遡及改訂を行う。

(Note) Seasonal Adjustment :

- ① Balance of Payments (BOP) are seasonally adjusted by Bureau of Census X-12-ARIMA method.
- ② In the following month of the release of annual BOP (preliminary and revised) data, data are seasonally adjusted and historical revisions are made from January 1996.